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SHRI M. V. BHADRAM: Sir, the stevedore workers and the shore workers ou the port side, on the days when they do not get employment, get attendance money. May I know whether this interim relief will be counted for the purpose of attendance money also?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHTI: There were some disputes on thisand as I said, we havo referred some of these cases for adjudication which will settle the issues.

t [ 1 Hwudi transliteration,
M/P(N)72RES—2(a)
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to Questions 5352

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
Suaar MiLLs 1v Birar anp U.P,

*749. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

() the number of sugar mills in Bihar and Uttar Pradesh;

(b) how many of them worked during the season 1966-67 and what was their ratio of production as compared to 1965-66;

(¢) the quantity of gur produced in the seasons 1965-66 and 1966-67 and
what was the average sale price; and

(d) the price a cane-grower gets for his sugarcane per acre in Bihar, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra and Madras from the mills and the gur and khandsari manufacturers respectively?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (2) to ()
The required information is given m -
the Statement laid on the Table of the House. [Sce appendix LXIII, Annexure
No. 59.] - .
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, thisnaturally depends upon the per-acre yields of cane that are obtained i the various parts of the country. As is well known, the peracre yields differ from region to region, especially, they are very low in Bihar and U.P. as compared to Madras, Maharashtra and the South.
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W & a4, fed froogt &
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yrEad iy ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: The hon. Member has nightly sugpested that Government should pay more attention to the developmental activities. And Government has been paying attention to these developmental s.ctivities, as far as cane 1s concerned, in U.P. and Bihar,

SHRI A, G. KULKARNTI: Sir, from the information given, it seems that the problem is of low yield in U.P. and Bihar. And as rightly pointed out by the hon. Minister, attention has to be given.
This is a long-term ill of U.P. and Bihar factories—the yield is lower and the fac'ories are not working properly.
Huge investments have been made in the industries there. May I know what the positive steps are to increase the yield
m U.P. and Bihar and to increase the loyalty of the agriculturists to the factories so that the agriculturists and the factories both will get reasonable rates and the consumer also will get a reasonable rate?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, the main reason of low yields in U.P. and Bihar is that the sugarcane crop is not adequately irrigated. A crop like sugarcane can be sustained only by nrigation. Take the case of Bihar.
Sixty- five per cent of the cane s non-irrigated. That means adequate irrigation facilities are not available to cane.
So, we are trying to emphasise and convince the State Governments that adequate irrigation facilities should be to Questions LELE
made available to sugarcane so that the cane yield would go up. The other aspect is making good seed available.
‘We have set up research stations in U.P. and Bihar and with the help of the Coimbatore research station, we are trying to introduce new varieties which can come up well in these regions.

Then ther are other aspects also, providing credit, fertilisers, etc. Those aspects are also there. This year specially we have taken care to see that adequate fertiliser ismade available for sugarcane in U.P. and Bihar.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, this is beyond the purview of the question. The question put by the hon, Member does not concern this question.,

SHRI C. D. PANDE: In view of the fact that sugarcare has been growing in U.P. and Bihar for thousands of years and the sugarmills, even today in spite of low yields, have been making a reasonable profit and they are paying a reasonable tax to the Government, whereas in other States though the yield per acre is high and the recovery is much higher than in U.P. and Bihar and the tax paid to the Government is not in that proportion, may I know whether Government will make it possible for the industry in U.P. to give the maximum support to the cane-growers! Even to-day in the present conditions cane is >till preferred by the oultivators to other crops. Will the Government, therefore, give some incentive to the cane-growers in U.P. go that the cane industry may not divert its attention?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: As far as the profitability ratio of sugar mill, in the South and the North is con~erned, the ratio of profits of the sugr mills obtained in the South is
h gh r and naturally the tax paid by them must be proportionate. But the main point i8 that of sugarcane development as has been rightly referred toby the hon. Member. The sugarcane cess or purchase tax has been levied by the State Government for sugarcane devel>pment. We have been trying repratedly to draw the attention of the State Government that a substantial portion of the accruels of the pur-
chs e tax or cane cess should be prov'd d for cane development. I would again urge upon the States to see that the rmounts accruing from these taxes ghould be provided for cane developmen* n h-respective States.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS:
Though *h~ sugarcane price has been raiscd this season, it still remains to be viry unremunerative, and particularly of er this high-yielding paddy and wheat, the agriculturist will not be encouragd to h .ve more of sugarcane ocultivation. And the latest policy of decontrol only indir ctly brings some more money from the market to the
.industtialists, so that they are paying a lit 1:hit more than what the price has been fixed by the Government. May T know whether in view of these factors and the demand of the agriculturist of Bihar aud U.P. to raise the price to Rs. 4, the Government of India is going to reconsider the ma‘ter and raise the price to Rs. 4?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, the intormation of the hon. Member geems to be very much outmnded because the sugarcane price which the farmers are getting in & number of States is more than Rs. 4 per maund and, therefore, there 1is adequate incentive now to have more acreage und 1 sugarcane and already we are get-ng reports that there are more sowings as & result of the new policy adopted by the Government of India,

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON:
Considering the fluctuations in the price of sugarcane. will the Government be pleased to supply at least a suitable scheme for sugarcane production, in the shape of State farms? T am not asking for the State sector in sugar mills hut ouly for farms.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE:I
do not think that would be a very practical suggestion.

SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH: Sir,
the yield in U.P. and Bihar is low when compared to other States. It is 20 tons per acre in U.P. whereas it is 30 to 40 tons per acre in Andhra Pradesh.
In view of the increasing demand of the ryots in Andhra Pradesh, mav I know whether the Government will consider having more sugar mils in Andhra Pradesh’

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE:
Sir my difficulty is that even the existing sugar mills in Andhra are not getting adequate cane. I wish the hon.
Member could use his good offices to see that the existing mills are at least in a position to get adequate cane supplies so that the sugar production in Andhra would help us very much. As far as the general policy of the Government is concerned, we have been trying to encourage the establishment of additional capacity in various parts of the country based on the avalability of cane, etc., and Andhra Pradesh comes in that region.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir,
1 have mentioned that almost 65 per cent. of sugarcane in Bihar is non-irrigated. The percentage in U.P. is 55 per cent.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE:
Sir, the Government is aware that new pests which have developed in some parts of Punjab and U.P. have affected the sugarcane crop, and that is why we have advised the State (Governments to replace it by new varieties which are released from Lucknow and Coimbatore.

RECOVERY OF THE ARREARS FROM THE
Laksami Rarran Corron MinLs Co
Ltp.
*150. DR. Z.A. AHMAD:
SHRI AM. TARIQ:*

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION he pleased to

+The quoction was actu he floor of the Howe by Shri A M. Tatiq refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 1034 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 11th December, 1967 and state:

(a) the amount rcalised in monthly instalments from the management of the Lakshmi Rattan Cotton Mills Co.
Ltd., Kanpur since the withdrawal of recovery proceedings; and

(b) what other steps are proposed to be taken to realise the amount of the Employees Provident Fund Scheme?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER INTHE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI 8.C. JAMIR): ( ) No payment has since been received; it has transpired that the recovery proceedings were not withdrawn but only kept in abeyance.

(b) The land and machinery of the Company have been attached and the State Government has been requested that the assets should be sold. The prosecution already launched against the Company for the non-investment of provident fund accumulations is pending in the Court and the State Governmeut has now sanctioned prosecution also for the default in the payment of current contributions.
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